
 
 

 
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of the  
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE TO BE held virtually on THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 at 10.00 
AM 

 
Contact: Sarah Daniel - Principal Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
(scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk) 

 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made by 4th December 2023 on the contact details listed above, including 
stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 

 
 

LIST OF ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
  

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
    
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct Note:  
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and  
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

    
3. MINUTES   
 To receive for approval the minutes of the Cardiff Capital Region City 

Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 27 July 2023 
 

  (Pages 3 - 6)  
4. INVESTMENT ZONES & BUILDING REGIONAL CAPACITY FOR 

INNOVATION INVESTMENT  
 

 To provide members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
the opportunity to scrutinise and challenge the work completed to date 
in response to UK Government Investment Zone policy. 
  

 



  (Pages 7 - 28)  
5. SOUTH EAST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE: 

REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN & STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN  

 

 To provide the members of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to scrutinise and 
challenge the work completed to date on the Regional Transport Plan 
and Strategic Development Plan 

 

  (Pages 29 - 80)  
6. URGENT ITEMS   
 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   

 
 
 

Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
 
Circulation:- 
 
Councillors: Circulation:- 

 
Councillors: Councillor A Whitcombe (Chair), Councillor R Bevan 
(Vice-Chair), Councillor M Cross, Councillor P Davies, Councillor 
S Garratt, Councillor P Hourahine, Councillor D Isaac, Councillor 
S Lloyd Selby, Councillor P Wong, Councillor N Yeowell  
 
 
Deputy Members: Councillor C Elsbury, Councillor J Aviet, 
Councillor O Jones, Councillor R Leadbetter, Councillor S Griffiths, 
Councillor L Dymock, Councillor J Turner, Councillor I Perry 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members were present:- 

 
Councillor A Whitcombe (Caerphilly CBC) (Chair) 

Councillor R Bevan Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC (Vice Chair) 
Councillor P Davies Bridgend CBC 

Councillor P Hourahine Newport CBC 
Councillor S Perkes Vale of Glamorgan CBC 
Councillor P Wong Cardiff Council 

Councillor S Griffiths  Bridgend CBC 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Ms S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor M Cross Blaenau Gwent CBC 

Councillor S Garratt Monmouthshire CC 
Councillor D Isaac Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

Councillor N Yeowell Torfaen CBC 
 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from the following Local Authorities:  
  
Torfaen  
Monmouthshire  
Merthyr Tydfil  
  

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the code of conduct, no declarations were made 
pertaining to the agenda 
 

 

 
3   Election of Chairperson  

 
 

 County Borough Councillor A Whitcombe was nominated as the 
Chairperson for the 2023-24 Municipal Year 
 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=373&Year=0&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=373&Year=0&LLL=0


 

4   Election of Vice Chairperson  
 

 

 County Borough Councillor R Bevan was nominated as the Vice-
Chairperson for the 2023-24 Municipal Year 
  
 

 

 
5   Minutes  

 
 

 RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 
20.3.2023 as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 

 

 
6   Draft Work Programme  

 
 

 The Service Director Democratic Services presented the report to 
Members with the opportunity for them to review and agree its Work 
Programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 
  
Members commented that holding the JOSC meetings on a virtual basis 
worked well for this Committee, given the geographical location of the 
members. Members acknowledged that meeting in person, once per year 
would be beneficial so members had the opportunity to engage with each 
other in person.  
  
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to:  
  

1.    Consider and determine any matters that members may wish to 
scrutinise over this period. 
  

2.    Determine if any items that the Joint Committee considered in the 
last Municipal Year should be added to the 2023-24 Work 
Programme for future monitoring and scrutiny. 
  

3.    Agree that the Work Programme be reviewed periodically to 
ensure the items identified for inclusion are relevant and that any 
additional referrals are incorporated, particularly where items are 
identified for matters of pre-scrutiny throughout the calendar year. 

 

 

 
7   Corporate Joint Committee - Proposed Scrutiny Arrangements  

 
 

 The Service Director Democratic Services presented the report to 
Members which sets out a proposal for the future scrutiny arrangements 
of the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

  
Members were advised that the report sets out the statutory guidance that 
states the CJCs will be subject to the same performance, governance and 
scrutiny requirements as Local Authorities.  The guidance also sets out 
the core principles and values around how Corporate Joint Committees 
(CJCs) should operate and the issues members will wish to consider 
when putting in place the constitutional and operational arrangements for 
their CJC. CJCs will be public bodies, and an important part of the local 

 

Page 4



 

government family. 
  
The Service Director continued that the report proposes that the current 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides the Scrutiny 
arrangements for the CJC, as this current arrangement would best satisfy 
the Welsh Government’s intention, as set out in the statutory guidance.  
  
The Service Director concluded that if this proposal is endorsed by the 
South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee, the 10 constituent Local 
Authorities would need to formally appoint the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the CJC 
  
Members commented on the importance of the Scrutiny of the CJC’s and 
stated that it was important that adequate funding is provided to support 
the Scrutiny function and this should include funding to provide training 
for Members.  

  
Following discussion it was RESOLVED to:  

  
  
1.    Note the contents of the report attached at appendix 1 
  
2.    Provide comments on the proposed arrangements to be fed 

back to the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee, 
prior to their consideration of the report at their meeting on the 
31st July 2023 

 
  

8   Urgent Items  
 

 

 
 
 Councillor A Whitcombe 

Chair. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                            
 

 

 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
INVESTMENT ZONES 
 
REPORT OF CLUSTER, SKILLS AND INNOVATION TEAM 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CCRCD 

JOSC) with the opportunity to review the work completed to date in response 
to UK Government Investment Zone policy. 

 
1.2 For JOSC to scrutinise and challenge progress to date and take a view on the 

next steps set out in the report in order to take a view on whether these are 
deemed to be appropriate. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Review positioning paper (Item 8) presented to Regional Cabinet on 9 October 

2023, attached at Appendix B. 
 
2.2 Review the agreed position taken at Regional Cabinet on 9 October 2023. 
 
2.3 Consider most recent updates presented to the Regional Cabinet briefing for 

discussion on attached at Appendix C.  
 
2.4 Consider and determine any other matters that members may wish to scrutinise 

over the period from the initial Spring Budget announcement that an at least 
one Investment Zone would be located in Wales. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In March 2023 the UK Government (UKG) launched a refocussed 

programme of Investment Zones (IZs) that aim to catalyse 12 high potential, 
knowledge-intensive growth clusters across the UK regions. Each of the 
chosen regions will drive growth of at least one of the UK’s ‘key future 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



                                                            
 

 

sectors’; Green Industries, Digital Technologies, Creative Sector, Life 
Sciences and Advanced Manufacturing, further information at Appendix A. 

 
3.2 A region will receive £160M in total value from UK Government for 

Investment Zones, split into two streams; (i) fiscal incentive, (ii) capital and 
revenue flexible spend. Estimated costs for 600-hectare tax site is c£125M 
and would be deducted from the total value of £160M. In this example, a 
600ha tax site would leave c£35M for horizontal levers to embed benefits in 
the local economy and labour market through schemes such as skills 
packages, research and innovation grants, and accelerated site 
development initiatives. The policy is 10 years in length. 

 
3.3 A designated business rate retention area is available with a maximum of 

600 hectares and across two different sites, for a period of 25 years that can 
be linked directly, indirectly, or not at all to the fiscal incentives site(s). This 
will be the WG contribution. 

 

 
4. PROGRESS TO DATE, AUTUMN STATEMENT 2023 AND NEXT STEPS 

 
4.1 Autumn Statement announcement states that the investment zones in Wales 

will be delivered by the Corporate Joint Committees. This complements the 
position taken by Regional Cabinet at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

4.2 Attached at Appendix B is the Regional Cabinet briefing paper outlining 
proposed next steps, see summary below points 3.3 to 3.7. 

 
4.3 The development of the IZ will entail interrogating opportunities across and 

beyond CCR’s priority clusters and will consider digital technology and data as 
enablers for growth. 

 
4.4 We do not anticipate that the technical requirements for a proposal will differ 

dramatically from the proposal development process in England – possibly with 
a Welsh flavour reflecting the Innovation Strategy in Wales for example.  

 
4.5 The CCR team is liaising with UKG and WG officials to understand the next 

steps of the process and give an interim report back to Regional Cabinet on 4 
December. 

 
4.6 The Investment Zone should also be considered as part of a wider set of 

opportunities. With the potential that exists around Fund 2, the prospect of 
additional R&D funding, and the opening of UKIB for investment in innovation 
infrastructure – Investment Zones shou
[...]
 Cabinet to consider the duties under the Act 
in respect of the decision sought, an assessment has been undertaken, which is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
34.  It is recommended that the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet: 

 
(1) notes and endorses the key principles outlined above in respect of building 

a strong sense of readiness for delivering a regional approach to 
Investment Zones, including the convening of a small group to scope 
potential for the Innovation Board – as set out in the Regional Economic 
and Industrial Plan. 

 
Kellie Beirne  
Director  
Cardiff Capital Region    
9 October 2023 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1  Investment Zone Guidance  
 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/up

loads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospect
us.pdf 

Appendix 2  Well-Being of Future Generations Assessment 

Page 17

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospectus.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospectus.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospectus.pdf


Appendix 2 

Page 1 of 6 

 

 
Name of the Officer completing the evaluation: 
 
Kellie Beirne 
 
Phone no: 07826 919286 
E-mail: kellie.beirne@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

Setting out the key considerations and proposed CCR approach to UK Gov 
Investment Zone policy alongside building regional capacity to attract more 
innovation investment. 

Proposal: Investment Zones & Building Regional Capacity for 
Innovation Investment 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed:  

9 October 2023 

 
 

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and 
[...]
 

Page 28



                                                            
 

 

 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 
REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN & STRATEGIC DEVOPMENT PLAN 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the members of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee (CCRCD JOSC) with the opportunity to review the 
work completed to date on the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) and Strategic 
Development Plan (SDP), per the Regional Cabinet report of 9 October 2023 
(Appendix A).  

 
1.2 For JOSC to scrutinise and challenge progress to date against the RTP and 

SDP. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members of the JOSC: 
 
2.1 Review the paper presented to South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

(SEWCJC) on 9 October 2023, attached at Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Review the agreed position taken at SEWCJC on 9 October 2023. 
 
2.3 Consider and determine any other matters that members may wish to scrutinise 

over the coming period. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The LG and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 established Corporate Joint 
Committees (CJCs)  ‘more coherent, consistent, simplified and democratically 
controlled mechanism for regional working’. Welsh Government (WG) has a 
vision for a strategic approach to both land-use and transport planning in a more 
joined-up way than has previously been achieved, and aligned tightly to 
ambitions around economic development.  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



                                                            
 

 

3.2 The subsequent statutory guidance for CJCs (published on 25 January 2022), 
outlines new statutory powers for economic wellbeing, spatial planning and 
regional transport. 
 

3.3 The guidance focussed on the statutory and constitutional arrangements for 
CJCs, as opposed to specific detail on the functions to be exercised. To that 
end, the CJC is required to develop a St
[...]
 resource envelope, which the CJC is a position to approve.                   
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The report sets out the legal requirements generally with regards the RTP and 

SDP. S112 Transport Act 2000 provides that the CJC must have regard to any 
guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers concerning the content of regional 
transport plans and the preparation of such plans. 

 
 

APPENDIX A: Regional Cabinet RTP & SDP Cover Report & Appendices 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



Page 1 of 11 

 
 
9 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 
SOUTH EAST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE: REGIONAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN & STRATEGIC DEVOPMENT PLAN 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 9 
 
 
Reasons for Report  
 
1. To update the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee (the CJC) on the 

requirements and timescales regarding the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) and 
Strategic Development Plan (SDP). 

 
2. To seek approval from Members for the resourcing approach detailed in this 

report to enable CCR to achieve the first milestones of the RTP and SDP, noting 
the position set out in relation to the CJC’s proposed 2024/25 Budget Strategy 
and Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in Paragraph 61. 
 

Background 
 
3. In 2021, the Senedd passed the LG and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 to drive ‘more 

coherent, consistent, simplified and democratically controlled mechanism for 
regional working’ by establishing Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). 
 

4. Welsh Government’s vision is for a strategic approach to both land-use and 
transport planning in a more joined-up way than has previously been achieved, 
and aligned tightly to ambitions around economic development. To that end, 
CJCs are required via statutory instrument to promote economic wellbeing, 
spatial planning and regional transport planning.  

 
5. Specifically, in the statutory guidance for CJCs (published on 25 January 2022), 

there is a recognition of concurrence of some new statutory powers. This applies 

[...]
and consultation report to Welsh 
Government for approval by the Welsh Ministers 

8. Publishing the approved RTP and IWBA. 

4.4.7 Annex 5 provides key milestones.  

4.4.8 The Implementation Plan should set out how the RTP will be developed including 

what work packages are needed, the governance arrangements, the timetable and 

milestones. It should include an engagement plan for the development of the RTP. 

Page 58



Regional Transport Plan Guidance  

   

Page 13 
 

4.5 The Planning Process 

 

4.5.1 Once the Case for Change has been established and the Implementation Plan has 

been agreed, the next step is for the CJCs to develop the regional policies and 

high-level interventions to achieve the vision and objectives of the RTPs. 

4.5.2 These policies and high-level interventions will set the framework for the projects 

and programmes in the RTDPs. This will ensure that what we are delivering directly 

contributes to regional and national priorities. 

4.5.3 It is important that RTPs are developed in-house wherever possible, and 

consultants and specialists are only brought in where needed.  

4.5.4 It is also important not to duplicate work and make best use of existing information 

and knowledge. 

4.5.5 Engagement and review are essential parts of the planning process and will help 

make sure that the policies, programmes and projects maximise well-being. 

4.5.6 Modelling can be used to test the effectiveness of policies and interventions at 

meeting our objectives against a do nothing or do minimum scenario. Any modelling 

must be proportionate to the funding available to deliver the RTPs.  

 

4.6 Regional Transport Delivery Plans  

4.6.1 RTPs must set out both policies for transport in the region and more specific 

information about how those policies will be delivered by local authorities in its 

Regional Transport Delivery Plan (RTDP). 

4.6.2 The RTDP should take the form of a list of schemes and be ranked in order of 

priority 
[...]
15. Prepare Engagement Plan Feb 2024 

16. Prepare Monitoring & Evaluation Plan May 2024 

P
age 73



Appendix 2 

Page 2 of 2 

Tasks required to develop and deliver the RTP Timescale 

17. Prepare RTP content May 2024 

18. Seek approval from CJC Board to adopt draft IWBA May 2024 

19. Prepare RTDP content, including list of projects, funding mechanisms and timescales for delivery  Until Jun 2024 

20. Model proposed interventions against evidence data and models Jun - Sept 2024 

21. Assess draft RTDP against agreed criteria and IWBA Jun – Sept 2024 

22. Submit Draft Plans to Governing Board for approval  Sept 2024 

23. Check in session with WG as required Sept 2024 

24. Submit draft RTP and IWBA to WG for Review Sept 2024 

25. Seek approval from CJC Board for public consultation Oct 2024 

26. Publish bilingual and ‘easy to read’ revised RTP and IWBA for public consultation Oct 2024 

27. Revise RTP and IWBA following public consultation Dec 2024 – Feb 
2025 

28. Check in session with WG as required  Feb 2025 

29.  Seek approval from CJC Board to submit final Plans to WG Ministers for approval Mar 2025 

30. Submit final RTP, RTDP and IWBA to WG for approval by Welsh Minister March 2025 

31. Publish approved RTP, RTDP and IWBA June 2025 

 
 

P
age 74



Appendix 3 

Page 1 of 5 

 
 
Name of the Officer completing the evaluation: 
 
Kellie Beirne 
 
E-mail: kellie.beirne@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal:  
 

1. To update the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee (the CJC) 
on the requirements and timescales regarding the Regional Transport 
Plan (RTP) and Strategic Development Plan (SDP). 
 

2. To seek approval from Members to establish the resources required 
to reach the first milestones of the RTP and SDP.  

 
Proposal: South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee: Regional 
Transport Plan & Strategic Development Plan 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed:  
9 October 2023 

 
1. Doe
[...]
	Appendix B
	Regional Cabinet Report_Investment Zones_28 09 2023
	Appendix 2 IZ Oct24 WFG

	Appendix C

	5 SOUTH EAST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE: REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN & STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix A
	CJC Report_RTP & SDP_v1.1
	 the practical process to be followed in developing the RTPs;
	 how Welsh Government aims to support RTP production; and
	 the process to be followed to obtain approval from the Welsh Ministers.
	CJCs have a legal duty to take account of this guidance in the preparation of RTPs.
	16. The Guidance includes 10 Key Points that must be taken into account when preparing the RTP, including a firm focus on modal shift; draw on existing analysis (including the work of Transport for Wales); and follow the five ways of working as set ou...
	20. Supporting information should be included for the RTP, including key background data; IWBA; statutory impact assessments; and monitoring framework and baseline data.

	Appendix 1_Guidance to Corporate Joint Committees - Regional Transport Plans 2023
	Appendix 2 Draft Implementation Plan table
	Timescale

	Appendix 3 WFG assessment RTP & SDP





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members were present:- 

 
Councillor A Whitcombe (Caerphilly CBC) (Chair) 

Councillor R Bevan Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC 
Councillor P Davies Bridgend CBC 
Councillor S Garratt Monmouthshire CC 

Councillor P Hourahine Newport CBC 
Councillor D Isaac Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

Councillor N Yeowell Torfaen CBC 
Councillor J Turner Rhondda Cynon Taf Council  

Councillor Lloyd-Selby 
 

Vale of Glamorgan 

Councillor L Dymock Monmouthshire CC 
Councillor S Griffiths  Bridgend CBC 

Councillor O Jones 
Councillor D Williams  

Cardiff Council 
Torfaen Council  

Councillor R Leadbetter Blaenau Gwent CBC 
Councillor I Perry Vale of Glamorgan Council  

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Ms K Beirne, Director Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
Mr C Maheffey Head of Data and Innovation Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  

Ms J La Grua Monitoring Officer Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  
Mr T Williams Cluster Development Manager Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  

Ms S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

Other Members in Attendance  
 

Councillor A Morgan – Cabinet Member CCRCD  
Councillor H David – Cabinet Member and Chair of Regional Transport Authority 

 
Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor M Cross Blaenau Gwent CBC 
Councillor P Wong Cardiff Council 

 
  

9   Welcome and Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from:  
Cllr P Wong – Cardiff Council 
Cllr M Cross – Blaenau Gwent 
 

 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=373&Year=0&LLL=0


 

10   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 None 
 

 
 
11   Minutes  

 
 

 RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 July as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 

 

 
12   INVESTMENT ZONES & BUILDING REGIONAL CAPACITY FOR 

INNOVATION INVESTMENT  
 

 

 The Director Cardiff Capital Region City Deal presented the report to Members 
of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CCRCD JOSC) with the 
opportunity to review the work completed to date in response to UK Government 
Investment Zone policy 
  
Following conclusion of the presentation the chairperson invited questions from 
Members 
  
In response to a question on timescales of the project and investment in skills 
the Director commented that investment in skills and talent is high on the agenda 
for the region, particularly in relation to the venture graduate programmes and 
with micro-credentials becoming increasingly important.  
In terms of timescales, certain processes from Welsh and UK Government need 
to be followed to ensure the right areas are targeted including the Northern 
valleys and not just the M4 corridor areas.   
  
A Member commented that Welsh Government Apprenticeship funding will be 
reduced in future years and asked how this will impact skills development. The 
Director responded that she is hopeful that the Investment Zone will be able to 
bridge some of the gap as workplace apprenticeships are very popular allowing 
young people to earn and learn at the same time. Plans are in development to 
shape around this initiative.   
  
A Member asked how we present this to the communities throughout South 
Wales that this is a 10 Local Authority approach to benefit the the whole of the 
South East Region and change the perception that money is “being sent to 
Cardiff”  
  
The Director replied that as the process develops we will define the areas of 
benefit and share as widely as we can and align with the launch of projects such 
as Northern valleys fund a 50m commitment made by the Regional Cabinet 
which will hopefully bring more private sector investment in to the area.  We will 
need to ensure that we use the investment zones and incentives to drive benefit 
into those areas.   
  
The Cabinet Member for the CCRCD and Chair of the Transport Authority added 
that they will be ensuring that the message gets across to people that the 
CCRCD is supporting each and every Local Authority area and ensuring that 
residents understand the projects and how they benefit their communities in a 
direct way to ensure the investment zone benefits the whole region.   
  
A Member recommended the CCRCD look to increase the collaboration with 
Higher Education and Further Education sectors to provide improved support to 

 



 

upskill our graduates but also non-academics with different skillsets, as there are 
many with huge interest in technology who are willing to learn and develop their 
skills outside of the university setting.  The Member gave the example of gaming 
which is a burgeoning industry with many young people interested in this field 
who are not necessarily graduates. He encouraged the CCRCD to look included 
non-graduate institutions to the plans. Another Member added that the focus 
should be on building a future workforce and ensuring we do not leave less 
qualified people behind.  
  
The Director CCRCD commented that there is specific targeted support provided 
through Prosperity funding which is short intensive training to get students 
certified to demonstrate that they can do the work which has been a huge 
success across the region.  She also commented that throughout the process 
they have found that a lot of graduates are leaving South East Wales, in search 
of graduate roles, she continued that the focus is to keep them here in the region 
and placing them in small to medium firms who wouldn’t previously have 
considered recruiting a graduate and with developments such as Investment 
Zones, this will support that drive to build a future workforce.   
  
Following discussion it was RESOLVED to: 
  

1. Review positioning paper (Item 8) presented to Regional Cabinet on 9 
October 2023, attached at Appendix B. 

2. Review the agreed position taken at Regional Cabinet on 9 October 
2023. 

3. Consider most recent updates presented to the Regional Cabinet briefing 
for discussion on attached at Appendix C.  

4. Consider and determine any other matters that members may wish to 
scrutinise over the period from the initial Spring Budget announcement 
that an at least one Investment Zone would be located in Wales. 

5. Bring forward a future item in relation to Skills and Development across 
the Region. 

  
13   SOUTH EAST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE: REGIONAL 

TRANSPORT PLAN & STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The Head of Data and Digital Innovation presented the report to Members with 
the opportunity for them to review the work completed to date on the Regional 
Transport Plan (RTP) and Strategic Development Plan (SDP), per the Regional 
Cabinet report of 9 October 2023   
  
A Member commented that there should be a bigger focus on bus strategies if 
we are to achieve our long term goals for low carbon sustainable transport 
system. He added that impact assessments should be undertaken on their 
usage throughout the whole of the region– particularly in valley and more rural 
areas where public transport by bus is the only option to get people into their 
places of work.   The Member commented that there needs to be a rebalance of 
investment from Capital investment into the operational costs  
  
The Director CCRCD replied that the challenge in this area is funding around the 
transport plan which is often ring-fenced for certain projects and that support is 
prioritised first and foremost for promotion of walking and cycling options. She 
explained that the Regional Transport Authority is exploring the options and 
costs of franchising but there are no easy solutions with challenges such as the 
operating environment, the cost of living crisis and current interest rates.  She 

 



 

concluded that as a Region we need to focus on what the priorities are in 
supporting the wider economy such as Transport Planning fitting in with our 
economic objectives and lobby these with Welsh and UK Government.  
  
A Member stated that it is important that this is prioritised as the public can see 
the other investments in capital projects.  The Member added that it is also 
important that the constraints are effectively communicated to the public around 
the bus transport as there are lots of frustrations around this area.  
  
A Member stated that in many of valley and out of town areas, people are 
struggling to find adequate parking close to transport links with cars left around 
residential streets near train stations etc.  The Member asked if this could link to 
active travel plans where rental bike / sharing schemes, park and ride 
  
The Director CCRCD advised that the majority of the Metro Plus locations have 
a park and ride component with the potential to adapt this to create park and 
cycle options.  She added that a car sharing club linked to Electric Vehicles will 
also be developed soon as there is clear demand for it and a requirement to 
respond to the Climate Change emergency.  She highlighted that this will prove 
to be more challenging in more rural locations however.   
  
The Leader of Bridgend Council and Cabinet Member stated that as well as the 
immediate challenges in the bus industry around revenue support across wales, 
we also have the challenge of responding the climate change emergency and to 
decarbonise the fleet which requires significant capital expenditure.  He advised 
that whilst there is technology on the market to power vehicles in a different way, 
it is very expensive and sometimes impractical in some of our rural / valleys 
communities. The Director CCRCD added that the Regional Transport Plan will 
also have to address the road user charging and how this can leverage future 
funding opportunities in this area.  Another Member commented that we should 
be considering learning from other Regional Transport Plans when developing 
our own and consider what lessons can be learned from these and how they 
could be integrated into our own plan.   
  
Following consideration of the item it was RESOLVED to:  
  

1.   Review the paper presented to South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee (SEWCJC) on 9 October 2023, attached at Appendix A. 

  
2.    Review the agreed position taken at SEWCJC on 9 October 2023. 

  
3.   Consider and determine any other matters that members may wish to 

scrutinise over the coming period. 
  

4.   To bring an item forward for future scrutiny consideration on Active 
Travel Plans including the Car Sharing Club initiative  

  
  

14   Urgent Items  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 
  Councillor A Whitcombe 



 

Chair. 
 


